

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 710 CD 2022

PENNSYLVANIA STATE POLICE,
Petitioners,

v.

CARTER WALKER AND LNP MEDIA GROUP, INC.,
Respondents.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE PENNSYLVANIA NEWSMEDIA
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

*Appeal from the Final Determination of the Office of Open Records, dated
June 9, 2022 docketed at AP 2022-0712*

Melissa Bevan Melewsky
PA ID No. 91886
Pennsylvania NewsMedia Assn.
3899 North Front St.
Harrisburg, PA 17110
(717) 703-3048
Fax: (717) 703-3001
MelissaM@pa-news.org
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Interest of the Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	4
I. <u>PSP cannot require the Requester to pay labor costs, and may only charge fees that are reasonable</u>	5
a) Labor costs cannot be passed along to the Requester.....	6
b) Any fee assessed must be reasonable.....	10
c) Sending the data gathered by PSP to OTECH does not convert the requested data into confidential proprietary information.....	12
II. <u>As a journalist, the requester is exempt from market-based fees for the requested data set</u>	13
a) Requiring media requesters to illustrate how requested data will be utilized in news coverage places a dangerous evidentiary burden on the Requester and creates significant constitutional concerns.....	17
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bowling v. Office of Open Records</i> , 990 A.2d 813, 824 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	8, 13, 15
<i>Commonwealth v. Cole</i> , 52 A.3d 541, 549 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012).....	8
<i>Dental Benefit Providers, Inc. v. Eiseman</i> , 86 A.3d 932, 938-39 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	10
<i>Feldman v. Pa. Comm'n on Crime & Delinquency</i> , 208 A.3d 167, 173 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	13, 16
<i>Gingrich v. Pa. Game Comm'n</i> , 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 38 at *21 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1, 98 S. Ct. 2588, 2593 (1978).....	21
<i>McKelvey v. Pa. Dep't of Health</i> , 255 A.3d 385, 400 (Pa. 2021).....	9, 16
<i>Miami Herald Pub. Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241, 94 S. Ct. 2831, 41 L.Ed.2d 730 (1974).....	18
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539, 556 (1976).....	18
<i>Pa. Dep't of Educ. v. Bagwell</i> , 131 A.3d 638, 651 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2016).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania State Education Association v. Commonwealth Department of Community & Economic Development</i> , 148 A.3d 142, 155 (Pa. 2016).....	9

<i>Pennsylvania State Police v. Grove</i> , 640 Pa. 1, 161 A.3d 877, 892 (Pa. 2017).....	8
<i>Pa. State Police v. McGill</i> , 83 A.3d 476, 479 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2014).....	11
<i>Publ'g Co. v. Westmoreland Cty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 833 A.2d 112 (Pa. 2003).....	7
<i>PublicSource v. Pa. Dep't of Health (Office of Open Records)</i> , 2021 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 571 at *10 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021).....	15
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555, 576 (1980).....	18
<i>State Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Office of Open Records</i> , 10 A.3d 358, 360 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	6, 7, 10
<i>SWB Yankees L.L.C. v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1027, 1044 (Pa. 2012).....	10
<i>Tribune-Review Publ'g Co. v. Westmoreland Cty. Hous. Auth.</i> , 833 A.2d 112 (Pa. 2003).....	9
<u>Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</u>	
18 P.S. §§ 20.501 – 20.509.....	5, 15
65 P.S. § 67.102.....	12
65 P.S. § 67.310(b).....	17
65 P.S. § 67.506(d).....	10, 15
65 P.S. § 67.708(b)(11).....	12

65 P.S. § 67.708(d).....15

65 P.S. § 67.1307.....11

65 P.S. § 67.1307(b).....5,7

65 P.S. § 67.1307(b)(2).....10

65 P.S. § 67.1307(b)(4)(ii)(A).....14, 17, 21

65 P.S. § 67.1307(g).....6, 11

Other Authorities

Felicia Alvarez, ‘*An epidemic of hate*’: *Anti-Asian hate crimes in California jumped 177%*, LOS ANGELES TIMES (June 28, 2022), <https://www.latimes.com/california/story/2022-06-28/anti-asian-hate-crimes-in-california-jumped-177-in-2021>.....20

Sandhya Dirks, *Analysts say hate crimes are increasing but that's not reflected in FBI data*, NPR (December 26, 2022), <https://www.npr.org/2022/12/26/1145509230/analysts-say-hate-crimes-are-increasing-but-thats-not-reflected-in-fbi-data>.....19

Jessica Dupnack & Amber Ainsworth, ‘*We are not satisfied*’: *Detroit police report 11% decrease in violent crime, property crime spike in 2022*, FOX 2 DETROIT (Jan. 09, 2023), <https://www.fox2detroit.com/news/detroit-crime-stats-police-chief-james-white-shares-2022-data>.....20

Patrick Keck, *Full picture of Illinois hate crimes unknown due to underreporting, advocates say*, STATE JOURNAL-REGISTER (Aug. 29, 2022), <https://www.sj-r.com/story/news/politics/state/2022/08/29/task-force-calls-for-new-tactics-in-addressing-increase-in-hate-crimes/65457195007/>.....19

LancasterOnline Editorial Board, *Pennsylvania State Police should never have stopped analyzing its traffic stops [opinion]*, LANCASTERONLINE (Jan. 30, 2020), https://lancasteronline.com/opinion/editorials/pennsylvania-state-police-should-never-have-stopped-analyzing-its-traffic-stops-opinion/article_d9fe1f16-42e6-11ea-a3fd-8346474d1fbf.html.....19

Michael Lee, Tacoma, Washington, *police union calls out department chief over 'misleading' crime data report*, FOX NEWS (Nov. 16, 2022), <https://www.foxnews.com/us/tacoma-washington-police-union-calls-out-department-chief-misleading-crime-data-report>.....19

Rocco Parascandola, Elizabeth Keogh and John Annese, *Antisemitic hate crimes in NYC are on the rise, NYPD stats show*, NEW YORK DAILY NEWS (Dec 05, 2022), <https://www.nydailynews.com/new-york/nyc-crime/ny-nypd-crime-statistics-shootings-hate-crimes-20221205-scmippnn75dg5lpvv6wkrknvuu-story.html>.....20

Daniel Simmons-Ritchie, *Pa. State Police resume tracking racial data during traffic stops in response to Spotlight PA report*, SPOTLIGHT PA (Jan. 12, 2021), <https://www.spotlightpa.org/news/2021/01/pa-state-police-traffic-stops-racial-profiling-data-collection/>.....19

Carter Walker, *Hate crime reporting in Pa. is inconsistent, but trends clearly show an increase*, LANCASTERONLINE (May 15, 2022), https://lancasteronline.com/news/local/hate-crime-reporting-in-pa-is-inconsistent-but-trends-clearly-show-an-increase/article_51c0af38-d2ef-11ec-bca4-0fe6a1c0a473.html.....18
